TO THE GOVERNING BOARD FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL ASSIGNMENT ORDER CE 16-13

February 7, 2017

EFFECTIVE DATE

|ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT

WILLIAMS, Ruth

Home Hospital
District Wide

1/26/17

|CESSATION OF EMPLOYMENT

Employee # 079616

1/20/17

|EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT

Advisors:

Western Center Academy
OPPERMAN, Samantha
ROSSI, Keith

Athletics:

Acacia Middle School
ALEXIS, Kristy J
HUCK, Alicia D
MOORE, Corina B
SCOTT, Che Z

Dartmouth Middle School
ARELLANO, Cherie E

Diamond Valley Middle School
REESE, Rochelle

Hamilton K-8
BROWN, Jay J

Hemet High School
HOGAN, Jason R
KELLEY, Michael P

West Valley High School
AIKEN, Rose R
HOELSCHER, Curt L
HYDE, Kimberly S
PULSIPHER, Shaun A

Drama
Drama

Pep Squad - Cheer

Winter Season - Boys Soccer
Winter Season - Girls Basketball
Winter Season - Boys Soccer

Spring Season - Track

Spring Season - Boys Volleyball

Winter Season - Basketball

Spring Season - Boys Tennis
Winter Season - Boys Basketball

Spring Season - Softball

Spring Season - Boys Tennis
Spring Season - Track & Field
Spring Season - Boys Volleyball

1/3/17-5/31/17
8/3/16-12/16/16

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 16-13

February 7, 2017

[EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (cont.)

6th Period Assignments:

Acacia Middle School
ALEXIS, Kristy
BLAKE, Anthony
GRUWELL, Thomas
HAGGERTY, Forrest
JONES, Jean Claude
KIRK, Connie
LOPEZ, Elisa
PATTERSON, Terri
SMITH, Dana

VAN REYNOLDS, Ashley
WHITE, Elizabeth

Cottonwood School
SHAW-JUAREZ, Lynelle

Dartmouth Middle School
ENGEL, Tami
HENDERSON, Anya
ROE, Jessica

SNYDER, Paula

Diamond Valley Middle School

BELL, Amy

Helen Hunt Jackson
BALLINGER, Patrice
HILL, Felice

MANGOLD, Virginia

Professional Development Academy

PATTERSON, Terri

Tahquitz High School
DIAZ, Isabel

JONES, Carole Lee [correction to name]

REICHL, Monica

Physical Education
ELA

Science

Math

Special Education
ELA

Physical Education
Math [correction to dates]
Math

Math

History

READ 180

Math
Special Education
Special Education
ELD

Autism

Directed Study Teacher
Directed Study Teacher
Directed Study Teacher

Instructional Coach

Spanish
Work Experience

Theater [correction to dates]

1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
8/3/16-11/29/16
1/3/17-5/31/17
11/30/16-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17

1/3/17-5/31/17

1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17

12/9/16-5/31/17

1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17

11/30/16-5/31/17

1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-5/31/17
1/3/17-1/12/17

[LEAVE OF ABSENCE

FISCHER, Michelle

WASHBURN, Janie

Elementary Teacher
Jacob Wiens Elementary

Secondary Teacher
Hemet High School
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2017-2018 School Year

11/02/17 - 05/30/18



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 16-13

February 7, 2017

[NEW HIRE (AB 1432 COMPLIANT)

BALANON, Christine

CHUNG, Ngoc Hanh

COLEMAN, Rachel

GASKELL, Richard

MORGAN, Conner

PEREZ, Kiara

RANDALL, Allison

RIZZUTO, Gabiriel

WILSON, Shayne

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Preschool Principal
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Secondary Teacher
Tahquitz High School

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Preschool Teacher
District Based

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Principal
Hemet Elementary

2/8/17

2/13/17

[correction to date]

2/8/17

1/26/17

2/8/17

2/8/17

1/30/17

2/8/17

2/1/17
[correction to date]

[PROMOTION

BELL, Jennifer

From:

To:

Substitute Teacher

District Wide

Middle School Teacher
Rancho Viejo Middle School

2/1/17 - 5/31/17
[Temporary Contract]

|REASSIGNMENT

SALSBURY, Jerry

From

To

Special Education Teacher
Hemet High School
Substitute Teacher

District Wide

Page 3

9/12/16-12/12/16
[Temporary Contract]



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 16-13

February 7, 2017

|REHIRE

COKER, Sheri Ann

FISCHER, Harvey

JOHNSRUD, Georgette

KARL, Kristin

KEMP, Rodney

SPELMAN, Le'Ray

VALDEZ, Kenneth

VENTULETH, John

WIEMAN, Alison

Substitute Teacher
District Wide
[correction to assignment]

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher/Home-Hospital Teach

District Wide

Substitute District School Nurse
District Wide

Subsitute Teacher
District Wide

Subsitute Teacher
District Wide

Subsitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

12/1/17

12/1/17

12/1/17

12/1/17

12/1/17

12/1/17

12/30/17

12/1/17

12/1/17

|RESIGNATION - EARLY NOTIFICATION OF SEPARATION INCENTIVE PLAN

BRAZELTON, Alex

ELLIS, Jennifer

FISCHER, Harvey

FRIESTAD, Gregory

GRUWELL, Thomas

JOHNSRUD, Georgette

KARL, Kristin

Psychologist
District Wide

Elementary Teacher
Fruitvale Elementary

Secondary Teacher
Tahquitz High School

Secondary Teacher
Tahquitz High School

Middle School Teacher
Acacia Middle School

Elementary Teacher
Fruitvale Elementary

District School Nurse
District Based
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6/7/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 16-13
February 7, 2017

|RESIGNATION - EARLY NOTIFICATION OF SEPARATION INCENTIVE PLAN (cont.)

KEMP, Rodney Secondary Teacher 5/31/17
Hemet High School

LICATA, Anne C. Elementary Teacher 5/31/17
Valle Vista Elementary

MARSHALL lll, Frank D. Secondary Teacher 5/31/17
Hemet High School

SPELMAN, Le'Ray Special Education Teacher 5/31/17
Cawston Elementary

SUE'SUE', Tamara Counselor 6/7/17
Western Center Academy

VALDEZ, Kenneth Elementary Computer Teacher 5/31/17
District Based

VENTULETH, John Middle School Teacher 5/31/17
Rancho Viejo Middle School

WIEMAN, Alison Elementary Teacher 5/31/17
Winchester Elementary

WILTJER, Deborah Special Education Teacher 5/31/17
Tahquitz High School

YOUNG-RANA, Tina Elementary Teacher 5/31/17
McSweeny Elementary

|RESIGNATION

BARBATO, Matthew Middle School Teacher 5/31/17
Acacia Middle School

BOATMAN AVILA, Sarah Secondary Teacher 1/25/17
Aspire Community Day School

BURGESS, Shawn Substitute Teacher 2/8/17
District Wide

CAMPOQOS, Luanna Elementary Teacher 5/31/17
Winchester Elementary

DICK, Robin Secondary Teacher 5/31/17
West Valley High School

EVANS, William Scott Secondary Teacher 5/31/17

Hemet High School
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Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 16-13

February 7, 2017

|RESIGNATION (cont.)

FOWLKES, Christopher

GRAFTON, Margot

JANSSON, Amanda

JOHNSON JR., Timothy

LAKE, Christin

MALLERY, Malaka

NEUWIRTH, Laura

ORTEGA, Daniel

PALMER, Matthew

SUMMERS, Amanda

TERAN IlI, Nelson

Secondary Teacher
West Valley High School

Elementary Teacher
Harmony Elementary
Middle School Teacher

Diamond Valley Middle School

Secondary Teacher
West Valley High School

Middle School Teacher
Acacia Middle School

Secondary Teacher
Tahquitz High School

Special Education Teacher
Acacia Middle School

Secondary Teacher
West Valley High School

Special Education Teacher
Diamond Valley Middle School

Special Education Teacher
West Valley High School

Elementary Teacher
McSweeny Elementary

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

1/19/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

5/31/17

|RETIREMENT

BRAZELTON, Alex

FISCHER, Harvey

FRIESTAD, Gregory

GRUWELL, Thomas

JOHNSRUD, Georgette

Psychologist
District Wide

Secondary Teacher
Tahquitz High School

Secondary Teacher
Tahquitz High School

Middle School Teacher
Acacia Middle School

Elementary Teacher
Fruitvale Elementary
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6/8/17

6/1/17

6/1/17

6/1/17

6/1/17



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 16-13

February 7, 2017

[RETIREMENT (cont.)

KARL, Kristin

KEMP, Rodney

LICATA, Anne C.

MARSHALL lll, Frank D.

SPELMAN, Le'Ray

VALDEZ, Kenneth

VENTULETH, John

WIEMAN, Alison

WILTJER, Deborah

District School Nurse
District Based

Secondary Teacher
Hemet High School

Elementary Teacher
Valle Vista Elementary

Secondary Teacher
Hemet High School

Special Education Teacher
Cawston Elementary

Elementary Computer Teacher
District Based

Middle School Teacher
Rancho Viejo Middle School

Elementary Teacher
Winchester Elementary

Special Education Teacher
Tahquitz High School

6/1/17

6/1/17

6/1/17

6/1/17

6/1/17

6/30/17

6/1/17

6/1/17

6/6/17

I TERMINATION

Employee #139925

1/31/17

[VOLUNTEER ATHLETIC COACH

HUCK, Alicia D

WAGONER, Aaron M

LONG, Trent N.

Winter Season - Boys Soccer
Acacia Middle School

Winter Season - Boys Basketball
Acacia Middle School

Spring Season - Boys Golf
West Valley High School
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2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 16-13
February 7, 2017

|CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATION

Per Education Code 44831, the governing board of a school district shall employ persons in public
school service requiring certification qualifications as provided in this code, except that the governing
board or a county office of education may contract with or employ an individual who holds a license
issued by the Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology Board and has earned a masters degree in
communication disorders to provide speech and language services if that individual meets the
requirements of Section 44332.6 before employment or execution of the contract. The following
employee has met the requirements of Education Code 44831 and thus requires Board approval for
the 2016-17 school year.

MILLER, Angie Speech Language Pathologist District Wide

The requirements of Title V, California Administrative Code, Sections 5593 and 5594 have been met
with respect to any coaching assignments listed in this personnel assignment order

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approval of Proposed Certificated Personnel Assignment Order Number CE-16-13
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