## TO THE GOVERNING BOARD FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

# CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL ASSIGNMENT ORDER CE 16-13 February 7, 2017

		EFFECTIVE DATE
ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT		
WILLIAMS, Ruth	Home Hospital District Wide	1/26/17
CESSATION OF EMPLOYMENT		
Employee # 079616		1/20/17
EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT		
Advisors: Western Center Academy OPPERMAN, Samantha ROSSI, Keith	Drama Drama	1/3/17-5/31/17 8/3/16-12/16/16
Athletics: Acacia Middle School ALEXIS, Kristy J HUCK, Alicia D MOORE, Corina B SCOTT, Che Z	Pep Squad - Cheer Winter Season - Boys Soccer Winter Season - Girls Basketball Winter Season - Boys Soccer	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year
Dartmouth Middle School ARELLANO, Cherie E	Spring Season - Track	2016-17 School Year
Diamond Valley Middle School REESE, Rochelle	Spring Season - Boys Volleyball	2016-17 School Year
Hamilton K-8 BROWN, Jay J	Winter Season - Basketball	2016-17 School Year
Hemet High School HOGAN, Jason R KELLEY, Michael P	Spring Season - Boys Tennis Winter Season - Boys Basketball	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year
West Valley High School AIKEN, Rose R HOELSCHER, Curt L HYDE, Kimberly S PULSIPHER, Shaun A	Spring Season - Softball Spring Season - Boys Tennis Spring Season - Track & Field Spring Season - Boys Volleyball	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year

## EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (cont.)

6th Period Assignments:		
Acacia Middle School ALEXIS, Kristy	Physical Education	1/3/17-5/31/17
BLAKE, Anthony	ELA	1/3/17-5/31/17
GRUWELL, Thomas	Science	1/3/17-5/31/17
HAGGERTY, Forrest	Math	1/3/17-5/31/17
JONES, Jean Claude	Special Education	1/3/17-5/31/17
KIRK, Connie	ELA	1/3/17-5/31/17
LOPEZ, Elisa	Physical Education	1/3/17-5/31/17
PATTERSON, Terri	Math [correction to dates]	8/3/16-11/29/16
SMITH, Dana	Math	1/3/17-5/31/17
VAN REYNOLDS, Ashley	Math	11/30/16-5/31/17
WHITE, Elizabeth	History	1/3/17-5/31/17
Cottonwood School	DEAD 400	4/0/47 5/04/47
SHAW-JUAREZ, Lynelle	READ 180	1/3/17-5/31/17
Dartmouth Middle School	Math	1/3/17-5/31/17
ENGEL, Tami HENDERSON, Anya		1/3/17-5/31/17 1/3/17-5/31/17
ROE, Jessica	Special Education Special Education	1/3/17-5/31/17
SNYDER, Paula	ELD	1/3/17-5/31/17
SIVIDEN, I adia	LLD	1/3/11-3/31/11
Diamond Valley Middle School	Autism	40/0/46 E/04/47
BELL, Amy	Autism	12/9/16-5/31/17
Helen Hunt Jackson	Dinastad Chudu Taashan	4/0/47 5/04/47
BALLINGER, Patrice	Directed Study Teacher Directed Study Teacher	1/3/17-5/31/17 1/3/17-5/31/17
HILL, Felice MANGOLD, Virginia	Directed Study Teacher	1/3/17-5/31/17
WANGOLD, VIIGIIIIA	Directed Study Teacher	1/3/11-3/31/11
Professional Development Academy PATTERSON, Terri	Instructional Coach	11/30/16-5/31/17
PATTERSON, Telli	instructional Coach	11/30/10-3/31/17
Tahquitz High School DIAZ, Isabel	Spanish	1/3/17-5/31/17
JONES, Carole Lee [correction to name]	•	1/3/17-5/31/17
REICHL, Monica	Theater [correction to dates]	1/3/17-1/12/17
LEAVE OF ABSENCE		
FISCHER, Michelle	Elementary Teacher	2017-2018 School Year
	Jacob Wiens Elementary	
WASHBURN, Janie	Secondary Teacher	11/02/17 - 05/30/18
	Hemet High School	

NEW HIRE (AB 1432 CO	MPLIAN	IT)	
BALANON, Christine		Substitute Teacher District Wide	2/8/17
CHUNG, Ngoc Hanh		Preschool Principal	2/13/17
		District Wide	[correction to date]
COLEMAN, Rachel		Substitute Teacher District Wide	2/8/17
GASKELL, Richard		Secondary Teacher Tahquitz High School	1/26/17
MORGAN, Conner		Substitute Teacher District Wide	2/8/17
PEREZ, Kiara		Substitute Teacher District Wide	2/8/17
RANDALL, Allison		Preschool Teacher District Based	1/30/17
RIZZUTO, Gabriel		Substitute Teacher District Wide	2/8/17
WILSON, Shayne		Principal Hemet Elementary	2/1/17 [correction to date]
PROMOTION			
BELL, Jennifer	From:	Substitute Teacher	2/1/17 - 5/31/17
	_	District Wide	[Temporary Contract]
	To:	Middle School Teacher Rancho Viejo Middle School	
REASSIGNMENT			
SALSBURY, Jerry	From	Special Education Teacher	9/12/16-12/12/16
	То	Hemet High School Substitute Teacher District Wide	[Temporary Contract]

REHIRE		
COKER, Sheri Ann	Substitute Teacher District Wide [correction to assignment]	12/1/17
FISCHER, Harvey	Substitute Teacher District Wide	12/1/17
JOHNSRUD, Georgette	Substitute Teacher/Home-Hospital Teach District Wide	12/1/17
KARL, Kristin	Substitute District School Nurse District Wide	12/1/17
KEMP, Rodney	Subsitute Teacher District Wide	12/1/17
SPELMAN, Le'Ray	Subsitute Teacher District Wide	12/1/17
VALDEZ, Kenneth	Subsitute Teacher District Wide	12/30/17
VENTULETH, John	Substitute Teacher District Wide	12/1/17
WIEMAN, Alison	Substitute Teacher District Wide	12/1/17
RESIGNATION - EARLY NOT	ΓΙΓΙCATION OF SEPARATION INCENTIVE PLAN	
BRAZELTON, Alex	Psychologist District Wide	6/7/17
ELLIS, Jennifer	Elementary Teacher Fruitvale Elementary	5/31/17
FISCHER, Harvey	Secondary Teacher Tahquitz High School	5/31/17
FRIESTAD, Gregory	Secondary Teacher Tahquitz High School	5/31/17
GRUWELL, Thomas	Middle School Teacher Acacia Middle School	5/31/17
JOHNSRUD, Georgette	Elementary Teacher Fruitvale Elementary	5/31/17
KARL, Kristin	District School Nurse District Based	5/31/17

RESIGNATION - EARLY NOTIFICATION OF SEPARATION INCENTIVE PLAN (cont.)			
KEMP, Rodney	Secondary Teacher Hemet High School	5/31/17	
LICATA, Anne C.	Elementary Teacher Valle Vista Elementary	5/31/17	
MARSHALL III, Frank D.	Secondary Teacher Hemet High School	5/31/17	
SPELMAN, Le'Ray	Special Education Teacher Cawston Elementary	5/31/17	
SUE'SUE', Tamara	Counselor Western Center Academy	6/7/17	
VALDEZ, Kenneth	Elementary Computer Teacher District Based	5/31/17	
VENTULETH, John	Middle School Teacher Rancho Viejo Middle School	5/31/17	
WIEMAN, Alison	Elementary Teacher Winchester Elementary	5/31/17	
WILTJER, Deborah	Special Education Teacher Tahquitz High School	5/31/17	
YOUNG-RANA, Tina	Elementary Teacher McSweeny Elementary	5/31/17	
RESIGNATION			
BARBATO, Matthew	Middle School Teacher Acacia Middle School	5/31/17	
BOATMAN AVILA, Sarah	Secondary Teacher Aspire Community Day School	1/25/17	
BURGESS, Shawn	Substitute Teacher District Wide	2/8/17	
CAMPOS, Luanna	Elementary Teacher Winchester Elementary	5/31/17	
DICK, Robin	Secondary Teacher West Valley High School	5/31/17	
EVANS, William Scott	Secondary Teacher Hemet High School	5/31/17	

RESIGNATION (cont.)		
FOWLKES, Christopher	Secondary Teacher West Valley High School	5/31/17
GRAFTON, Margot	Elementary Teacher Harmony Elementary	5/31/17
JANSSON, Amanda	Middle School Teacher Diamond Valley Middle School	5/31/17
JOHNSON JR., Timothy	Secondary Teacher West Valley High School	5/31/17
LAKE, Christin	Middle School Teacher Acacia Middle School	1/19/17
MALLERY, Malaka	Secondary Teacher Tahquitz High School	5/31/17
NEUWIRTH, Laura	Special Education Teacher Acacia Middle School	5/31/17
ORTEGA, Daniel	Secondary Teacher West Valley High School	5/31/17
PALMER, Matthew	Special Education Teacher Diamond Valley Middle School	5/31/17
SUMMERS, Amanda	Special Education Teacher West Valley High School	5/31/17
TERAN III, Nelson	Elementary Teacher McSweeny Elementary	5/31/17
RETIREMENT		
BRAZELTON, Alex	Psychologist District Wide	6/8/17
FISCHER, Harvey	Secondary Teacher Tahquitz High School	6/1/17
FRIESTAD, Gregory	Secondary Teacher Tahquitz High School	6/1/17
GRUWELL, Thomas	Middle School Teacher Acacia Middle School	6/1/17
JOHNSRUD, Georgette	Elementary Teacher Fruitvale Elementary	6/1/17

RETIREMENT (cont.)			
KARL, Kristin	District School Nurse District Based	6/1/17	
KEMP, Rodney	Secondary Teacher Hemet High School	6/1/17	
LICATA, Anne C.	Elementary Teacher Valle Vista Elementary	6/1/17	
MARSHALL III, Frank D.	Secondary Teacher Hemet High School	6/1/17	
SPELMAN, Le'Ray	Special Education Teacher Cawston Elementary	6/1/17	
VALDEZ, Kenneth	Elementary Computer Teacher District Based	6/30/17	
VENTULETH, John	Middle School Teacher Rancho Viejo Middle School	6/1/17	
WIEMAN, Alison	Elementary Teacher Winchester Elementary	6/1/17	
WILTJER, Deborah	Special Education Teacher Tahquitz High School	6/6/17	
TERMINATION			
Employee #139925		1/31/17	
VOLUNTEER ATHLETIC COACH			
HUCK, Alicia D	Winter Season - Boys Soccer Acacia Middle School	2016-17 School Year	
WAGONER, Aaron M	Winter Season - Boys Basketball Acacia Middle School	2016-17 School Year	
LONG, Trent N.	Spring Season - Boys Golf West Valley High School	2016-17 School Year	

### CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATION

Per Education Code 44831, the governing board of a school district shall employ persons in public school service requiring certification qualifications as provided in this code, except that the governing board or a county office of education may contract with or employ an individual who holds a license issued by the Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology Board and has earned a masters degree in communication disorders to provide speech and language services if that individual meets the requirements of Section 44332.6 before employment or execution of the contract. The following employee has met the requirements of Education Code 44831 and thus requires Board approval for the 2016-17 school year.

MILLER, Angie

Speech Language Pathologist

**District Wide** 

The requirements of Title V, California Administrative Code, Sections 5593 and 5594 have been met with respect to any coaching assignments listed in this personnel assignment order

#### RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approval of Proposed Certificated Personnel Assignment Order Number CE-16-13